## HAUS ULV KENNEL<sup>TM</sup>

This contract is entered into by: Stud Owner: Lauren Paterson of *Haus Ulv Kennels* Dam Owner:

Sire Registered name: Bolero von Haus Ulv
Registration #: (AKC) DN44572905
Call Name: Lucifer
Sire: Cero Jivo
Dam: Sussexwolves Veruka
OFA: Hips: Good GS-102854G43M-VPI Elbows: Normal GS-EL41189M43-VPI
DNA Data Ban <b>k: GS-DNA-412/S</b>
DM: CTP ( Clear Through Parentage)
Owner Name: Lauren Paterson of Hauss Ulv Kennels
Address:1115 Gresham Rd Cadiz, KY 42211 Phone: 270-206-0993
Email: hausulvk9@gmail.com

Dam Registered name:		
Registration #:		
Call Name:		
Sire:		
Dam:		
OFA: Hips:	Elbows:	DM:
DNA Data Ban <b>k:</b>		
Owner Name:		
Address:	Phone:	
Email:		

#### Cost of stud service agreed upon is.....

1. \$1,000.00 (non refundable) (one thousand dollars/00) \_\_\_\_\_(initial)

2-3 live cover matings ( slip or tie) during female's Estrus Cycle. If no puppies result from breeding another breeding free of additional stud fee charge will be provided the dam's next breeding season (pending there are no health issues of the dam that might have contributed to her not producing). If AI needs to be done the cost is to be paid by the dam's owner. If semen is shipped for AI, all costs are covered by dam's owner.

Female can be left to board at Haus Ulv Kennels for 3-4 days to be bred at no additional boarding cost. This has been proven to be the best and most efficient method at getting successful matings.

### 2.Pick of Puppy Stud service fee is waived for pick of a puppy (full rights) instead\_\_\_\_\_(initial) PICK OF PUPPY

Pick of puppy (#2) by the stud owner is decided on depending on the breeding if they are looking to hold a puppy back for a breeding program. Therefore pick of puppy will be chosen by stud owner prior to anyone else picking. If picking a puppy is chosen in lieu of stud fee, but there are no puppies in the litter that possess the desired traits stud owner is looking for, then either the stud fee will be paid upon the sale of the first puppy or stud owner can chose a puppy from a future breeding. Stud owner is responsible for transportation fees. If stud fee has been waived and Stud Dog Owner choses a puppy, the puppy will be picked at 7 weeks of age, before any puppies from said litter have left the bitch owner's residence. Chosen puppy will be registered with the Bitch Owner's kennel name and theme name, if specified, will be used when registered, such as a name depending on "Litter Letter". DEFINITION OF "LITTER" A Litter, for the purposes of this Contract, is defined as a minimum of **3** puppies born alive. If Breeding does not take, a Repeat Breeding will be given to the same Bitch on her next season. If the Bitch fails to conceive on the return service, this Contract is terminated unless other arrangements have been made with the Stud Dog Owner and will be put in writing. If no Litter is produced and results in only one puppy, the Bitch Owner gets first rights to hold back puppy. If Bitch Owner does not hold back singleton puppy Stud Owner will have rights to it before being placed for sale.

### **3.Co-Own** puppy for future use in *Haus Ulv* Breeding Program\_\_\_\_\_(initial) Co-Owner

If stud owner chooses to Co-Own (#3) a pick puppy from the litter, the puppy will be registered in both dam owner's name and stud owner.

The stud owner will be responsible for...

Housing, feeding a good food with a 4-5  $\star$  or raw, proper veterinary care, health testing for HD and ED, training, competing, and/or showing of the puppy chosen. Pending OFA/ SV certification of hips and elbows and being DM Clear ( will be tested as a puppy if not clear by parentage ) this dog will be used for breeding by *Haus Ulv Kennels*. Therefore, the Co-Owner is at no time allowed to use this dog for breeding or sell this dog. If either the health or temperament ends up not being desirable for the breeding program, then *Haus Ulv Kennels* will sign over full owner's rights to Co-Owner unless both parties decide to sell the dog. If the dog is sold, the Co-Owner will get a % of the sale price. Sale price will reflect what would have originally been the stud fee, training that was done and care that was provided.

If dog is used for *Haus Ulv* breeding program:

If the Co Owned dog is a female, Haus Ulv Kennels will breed the female to desired male and whelp the litter. After the puppies are weaned, the dam will go back to Co-Owner and be signed over to Co Owner for full ownership unless other arrangements are agreed upon. If Co Owned dog is male, the use of the male for stud service and potential collection will be made for future use before full rights are signed over to Co-Owner.

### STUD DOG OWNER AGREES TO:

1) Sign Litter Registration promptly after AKC notification of litter registration is sent.

2) Provide copies of any OFA, Health, and DNA testing results that have been performed on the Stud Dog

3) Provide documentation of sperm motility/count on older males (6-8 years old)

4) An effort will be made on the Stud Dog Owner's part to help Bitch Owner advertise litter

5) Take exceptional care of puppy chosen if stud fee is waived.

### DAM OWNER AGREES TO:

1) Pay the agreed Stud Service Fee prior to the 1st breeding.

2) Provide OFA, genetic testing, and DNA that has been performed on the Dam to be bred3)Provide documentation of a current clear Brucellosis screening

4) Have progesterone test done to make sure the female is in estrus and is ready to be bred.

5) Keep the Dam properly confined following breedings to ensure no other Dog could mate her accidentally.

6) Notify Stud Dog Owner at 27-30 days after mating took place with picture of an ultrasound to verify if there are puppies and xray at the 54th day for a head count. Send final confirmation no later than 70 days after mating took place that puppies are conceived from the pregnancy. Failure to do so will result in no return service being provided.

If dam is owned by Haus Ulv Kennels all puppies will be sold on limited registration until Hips and Elbows have been cleared by OFA at 2 years of age or by the SV at 1 year of age.

Additions/ Exceptions/Etc. (signed, dated and initialed by all parties) By this Contract it is specifically agreed that the Stud Dog Owner is not obligated to sign the application for Litter Registration until, and unless, the Stud Fee and any other related financial arrangements have been paid in full. In the case of a puppy-back agreement (in lieu of Stud Fee), the Stud Dog Owner will respond back to AKC in regards to Litter Registration immediately upon stud dog owner receiving chosen puppy. Only then will Stud Dog Owner release permission for registration.

I/we understand the above written Contract and agree to abide by all sections both typed and written. Both parties agree to all of the above agreements and terms.

Dam Owner	Date	
Stud Dog Owner	Date	

# HAUS ULV KENNELS



© 2018